ALLAN CHESTER JOHNSON
SIDNEY PULLMAN GOODRICH

Papyri in the
Princeton University

Collections,
Volume I1I

PRINCETON LEGACY LIBRARY



PRINCETON UNIVERSITY STUDIES IN PAPYROLOGY

. 1. Papyri in the Princeton University Collections, Vol. Il. Edited with notes
by Epmunp Harris Kasg, Jk.

. 2. Taxation in Egypt from Augustus to Diocletian. By SHERMAN LeRoy
WALLACE.

. 3. The John H. Scheide Biblical Papyri: Ezekiel. Edited by AriLan
CHESTER JOHNSON, HENRY SNYDER GEHMAN, and EDMUND HARRIS
KASE, JR.

. 4. Papyri in the Princeton University Collections, Vol. III. Edited with
notes by ALLAN CHESTER JOHNSON and SIDNEY PULLMAN GOODRICH.



PAPYRI IN THE PRINCETON
UNIVERSITY COLLECTIONS

Vor. 111

EDITED WITH NOTES
BY

ALLAN CHESTER JOHNSON
AND

SIDNEY PULLMAN GOODRICH

PrINCETON
PRINCETON UNIVERSITY PRESS
LonpoN: HUMPHREY MILFORD, OxFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS

1942



PrincetonLegacyLibrary edition2017
PaperbackSBN: 978-0-691-62836-:
HardcovelSBN: 978-0-691-62866-(

COPYRIGHT, 1942, BY PRINCETON UNIVERSITY PRESS

PRINTED IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA


ken_r
Typewritten Text
Princeton Legacy Library edition 2017
Paperback ISBN: 978-0-691-62836-3
Hardcover ISBN: 978-0-691-62866-0


PREFACE

The collections of papyri in the Princeton University Library were
acquired through the generosity of Mr. Robert Garrett and Mr. John
H. Scheide. With the present volume the work of editing these col-
lections is completed.

Acknowledgments are due to graduate students in the Department
of Classics who have assisted in reading and editing these documents.
In the present volume Mr. Herbert Long recognized No. 112 as from
Xenophon, and Mr. Bruce Metzger edited Nos. 113 and 159. Pro-
fessors Kase and Youtie have given their assistance freely. The junior
editor has borne most of the burden of deciphering the fragments and
he has also read the proof and prepared the indices. The funds for
publication were provided by the Andrew Fleming West Foundation
and by the University Research Fund.

A.C ],
S.P.G






TABLE OF CONTENTS

PrEFACE

TasLr oF Papryri

II.

1L

Iv.

II.
I11.
IV.

VI
VII.
VIII.
IX.

XI.
XII.
XIII.

TEXTS
Crassicar TexTs, Nos, 108-115

OrriciaL. DOCUMENTS . .
A. Petitions, Nos. 116-120 . .
B. Appointment of Officials, Nos. 121- 122
C. Taxation, Nos. 123-140

PRIVATE DOCUMENTS
A. Loans, Nos. 141-145
B. Leases and Sales, Nos. 146-151 .
C. Accounts and Miscellaneous Documents, Nos. 152 158
D. Magic Papyrus, No. 159
E. Private Correspondence, Nos. 160- 170

Descrirtions, Nos. 171-191 .

INDEXES
EMPERORS .
CONSULS AND INDICTIONS .
MonNTHS

PeErsoNAL NAMES

OFFICIAL AND MILITARY TERMS
TRADES AND PROFESSIONS .
Honoriric TITLES

GEOGRAPHICAL INDEX .

REeLicioN, SUPERSTITION, AND ’\T AGIC
TaxEs aND FEES . .
MEeasures, WEIGHTS, COINS
GENERAL INDEX .

LAaTin WoRDSs

vii

PAGE

12
12
22
24

57
57
62
72
78
80

101
102
103
103
111
111
112
112
113
114
114
115
124






108.
109.
110.
111.
112.

113.
114.
115.
116.
117.
118.
119.
120.
121.
122.
123.
124.
125.
126.
127.
128.
129,
130.

131.
132.
133.
134.
135.
136.
137.

138.

TABLE OF PAPYRI

Iliad 1, 209-239 . . .

Iliad 1, 216-237; 574-597 .

Iliad IV, 378-384

Iliad VI ,1-15; 25-39 . .

Xenophon Hellenica I. 6. 30
et alia

Isocrates, Antidosis,

Medical Treatise .

Philosophical Treatise (?)

Petition . . .

Petition

Appeal

Petition

Petition . .

Oath of Surety . .

Appointment of Guard

Census List .

Official Report

Taxes on Garden Land

Official Letter

Report of Aaoypddor .

Report of Village Scribe .

Census Declaration

Report of Tax-collector

16-18

Taxes on Catoecic Land
Report of Tax-overseers .
Receipt

Land Register

Account and List of Names
Land Register

Official Correspondence

Grain Receipt

2nd century .
S5th century .
1st or 2nd century
3rd century .

4th century .

2nd century .

2nd or 3rd century

2nd or 3rd century

1st century B. C. . . .
52 or 3 B. C. Theadelphia .

2nd century Hermonthite nome .

4th century .

6th century . .

A.D. 140 Theadelphla

4th century . .

1st century Phlladelphla( ?)

A.D. 130/1 Arsinoite nome

A.D. 146 Theadelphia(?) .

ca. A.D. 150 Arsinoite nome
A.D. 159/60 Theadelphia .

post A.D. 163/4 Theadelphia .

A.D. 188/9 Bubastis .
A.D.

nome( ?)

A.D. 197 Oxyrhynchlte nome .

2nd century .

A.D. 303 Oxyrhynchlte nome .

4th century Theadelphia
4th century .
4th or Sth century

S5th or 6th century Hermopohte

nome
6th century .

ix

198-209 Oxyrhynchlte

PAGE

SN

11
12
12
15
16
21
22
23
24
27
28
30
31
31
33

34
35
36
38
39
41
42



139.
140.

141.
142.
143.
144.
145.
146.

147.

148.
149.
150.
151.
152.
153.
154.
155.
156.
157.
158.
159,
160.
161.
162.
163.
164.
165.
166.
167.
168.
169.
170.
171.
172.
173.
174.
175.
176.
177.
178.

TABLE OF PAPYRI

Petitton and Accounts
Tax Assessment .
Receipt

Loan

Latin Receipt

Loan of Money .
Loan .

Lease of Public Land
Lease of Radish-garden
Lease of Land

Sale of Land
Abstracts of contracts
Lease of Slaves .
Farm Accounts .
Order for Wine .
Contract

Accounts
Money-order

List of Names

List of Farms

Fever Amulet

Letter .

Letter .

Letter .

Letter .

Letter .

Letter .

Letter .

Letter .

Letter .

Letter .

Letter

therary Fragments( ?)
Land Survey

Tax Register

Farm Account

Grain Accounts .
Division of Property .
Lease

Agreement .

Oth century

6th or 7th century

A.D. 23

ca. A.D. 23 .

3rd century . .
3rd century Arsinoite nome
6th century . .

A.D. 36 Tebtynis

A. D. 87 /8 Oxyrhynchus
A.D. 172/3 Senis

A.D. 176-180 Bacchias
2nd century Arsinoite nome
post A. D. 341 Ibion

A.D. 55-60 .

2nd or 3rd century

A.D. 545 Oxyrhynchus
2nd or 3rd century

A.D. 302

4th century

6th century Oxyrhynchus .

3rd or 4th century
Ist century B. C. .
A.D. 33

A.D. 89/90 .

2nd century .

2nd century .

Z2nd century .

2nd or 3rd century
3rd century .

3rd or 4th century
5th century .

6th century .

Ist century .
2nd century .

2nd century .

ca. A.D. 260

3rd century .

3rd century .
A.D. 202

A.D. 250

PAGE
49
51
57
58
59
59
61
62
63
65
67

70
72
74
74
75
76
76
77
78
80
80
81
82
83
84
84
85

86
87

88
89
89
91
91
91



TABLE OF PAPYRI X1

PAGE
179. Lease of Garden . . 5th or 6th century . . .92
180. Lease of Garden . . 6th century . . . . . 93
181. Receipt . . . . A.D. 344 . . . . .93
182. Official Report . . . 3rd or 4th century . . .9
183. Official Correspondence . A.D. 345 . . . . . 94
184. Petition .. . . 4thor 5th century . . . 95
185. Letter Terminating Guar-

dianship ; . . A D. 162 . . . . .95
186. Letter . . . . . A.D. 28 . . . . . 96
187. Letter . . . . . lst century . . . . .97
188. Letter . . . . . 1Ist or 2nd century . . .97
189. Letter . . . . . 1Ist or 2nd century . ; . 98
190. Letter . . . . . 2nd century . . . . . 99

191. Letter . . .. . 5th century . . . . .9



xii

SIGLA

———

() — resolution of abbreviation or symbol.
[ ]—lacuna in original text.

[| || — deletion by editor.
{ }~-deletion by scribe or corrector.
{ >—restoration of words omitted by scribe.

N/

— corrections or additions by scribe above the line.



CLASSICAL TEXTS

108. Iriap I, 209-239
GD 7740 7.0 X 32.0 cm. 2nd century

This fragment comes from a roll as the zerso is blank. Since top
and bottom are preserved, the column had 31 lines and this fragment
presumably belonged to the eighth column, assuming that Col. I had
22 lines with heading and title. The first book of the Iliad would thus
require 20 columns. We may estimate the width of each column at
about 21 cm., and if the space between each column averaged 6 cm. it
would require almost 5 m. for the complete roll.

Except for the itacism (1. 233) and an evident error in copying
(1. 234) this fragment offers no variants from the standard texts. See
Collart, Revue de Philologie 58(1932), 315-349; 59(1933), 33-61;
63(1939), 289-307, for list of Homeric papyri found since the publi-
cation of T. W. Allen’s edition.

dudw op]ds Bupd dik[éovod 1€ kmbopévn Te
210 aA\X\’ dye Ajy’] €piBos punde E[idos Elkeo xept -
AN’ Hirou € |meow pév Sve[idioov ds Eoeral mep -
¢ yap é€|epéw, 70 8¢ Kal [rereleopévov éoTon-
kai moré To] 7pis réoaa wap|éoaerar dyhaa ddpa
UBptos €lv]exa tHode: o [§ Toxeo, meifeo & Huiv.
215 mp & dma]peBipevos m[pooédn médas dxvs *AxiAAeds
XpT pév odw |irepby ye, Oed, [Emos eipvoaacfar
kal pdha mep| Bvpd kexohw|[pévov: @s yap duewov
s ke Oeots é]mmeifnrar, p[dha v° éxlvov avrod.
7 kai én’ dpyvp|én kdmn oxé|Oe xetpa Bapeiav
220 &y & eis kovhe|ov dae péya [Eidos, ovd’ dmifnoe
pivbe "Abnvai]ns 7 8 Ovhvum[dvde Befrike
ddpar & ailyidxoo Awds pe[ra Saipovas d\lovs.
TIn\eidns & é]€abris draprmp|ols éméeooy
*A7peldnyv mpo]aéeve kai o ww [Aiye xdhowo-



2 PAPYRT IN TIHE PRINCETON UNIVERSITY COLLECTIONS

225 oivoBalpés, kuvos Spuar [Exwv, kpadiny 8 éddoro,
ovre mo |1’ és méhepov dua Aad [OGwpnxbivar
otire NS |xovd évar ovv dpiotné|[oow TAxasy
rérAnilas Bvpd 1a® 8¢ Tou kp |elderar elvar.
M oAV | A\&idy éori kara orpar|ov ebpiv "Axaidv
230 86p’ d]moarpeicfar Soris oéfe[v dvriov elmy-
SnuloBdépos Baoiheds, émel [ovridavoiow dvdooets-
% yap & v, "Arpeidn, vov dorara [Awfioao
aAN’ €k Tou épéw Kal émel péy|av Spkov dpovuar
vai pa |168e oxfimpov 10 p|év ol more pvAAa kai dlovs
235 Pioe, é|mel O wpdira Top [Ny év dpeaat Aéloumey,
o8’ dvabm\ |vjoe - mept yd|p pd € xakkds Elefre
PUANa 7€ k]l Prowdy - viv [adré pw vies "Ayadv
év wakduy |s dopéovor [Sikaomdhot, of Te BépioTas
mpos Awds elp |Yarar: 6 8¢ Tou [uéyas éooerar Spxos -
228. Ta corrected to 7o, apparently by a second hand.

233. ewew = em, the only etacism in this papyrus.
234. oxmmwpor = gkywTpor, an error so natural that it escaped the corrector’s notice.

The entire absence of punctuation and diacritical signs (other than the diaeresis)
tend to indicate a date not later than the third century; while the absence of iota
adscriptum combines with the handwriting to place it in the second, or the end of the
first century A.p. Cf. Thompson, Introduction to Greek and Latin palacography, 62.

109. Iriap 1. 216-237; 574-597
GD 7656 3.8 X 21 em. S5th century

This is written in a rather ill-formed uncial hand on a fairly cheap
grade of papyrus. The top margin (about 3.3 cm.) is preserved. This
leaf evidently formed part of a codex with a rather wide leaf, apparently
with four columns of 50-34 lines to a column. A similar length of
column is found in the Scheide Biblical papyri. The first leaf of the
codex contained Iliad I. 1-215, probably written on the Recto, leaving
the Verso blank or for a title.

There are no departures from the text of Munro and Allen. [ota
adscriptum is omitted in . 579 (vewwemar) but is written elsewhere
(1. 219, 226). No accents, breathings, punctuation, or diaeresis appear
in this text.



