ALLAN CHESTER JOHNSON SIDNEY PULLMAN GOODRICH

Papyri in the Princeton University Collections, Volume III

PRINCETON UNIVERSITY STUDIES IN PAPYROLOGY

- No. 1. Papyri in the Princeton University Collections, Vol. II. Edited with notes by EDMUND HARRIS KASE, JR.
- No. 2. Taxation in Egypt from Augustus to Diocletian. By Sherman LeRoy Wallace.
- No. 3. The John H. Scheide Biblical Papyri: Ezekiel. Edited by Allan Chester Johnson, Henry Snyder Gehman, and Edmund Harris Kase, Jr.
- No. 4. Papyri in the Princeton University Collections, Vol. III. Edited with notes by Allan Chester Johnson and Sidney Pullman Goodrich.

PAPYRI IN THE PRINCETON UNIVERSITY COLLECTIONS

VOL. III

EDITED WITH NOTES

BY

ALLAN CHESTER JOHNSON

AND
SIDNEY PULLMAN GOODRICH

Princeton

PRINCETON UNIVERSITY PRESS

LONDON: HUMPHREY MILFORD, OXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS

1942

Princeton Legacy Library edition 2017 Paperback ISBN: 978-0-691-62836-3 Hardcover ISBN: 978-0-691-62866-0

COPYRIGHT, 1942, BY PRINCETON UNIVERSITY PRESS

PREFACE

The collections of papyri in the Princeton University Library were acquired through the generosity of Mr. Robert Garrett and Mr. John H. Scheide. With the present volume the work of editing these collections is completed.

Acknowledgments are due to graduate students in the Department of Classics who have assisted in reading and editing these documents. In the present volume Mr. Herbert Long recognized No. 112 as from Xenophon, and Mr. Bruce Metzger edited Nos. 113 and 159. Professors Kase and Youtie have given their assistance freely. The junior editor has borne most of the burden of deciphering the fragments and he has also read the proof and prepared the indices. The funds for publication were provided by the Andrew Fleming West Foundation and by the University Research Fund.

A. C. J. S. P. G.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

									PAGE
Prefa	CE			•					v
TABLE	OF PAPYRI		•						ix
	TF.	XTS							
т.									
Ι. •	Classical Texts, Nos. 108-11	.b .	•	٠	٠	•	•	٠	1
II.		•							12
	A. Petitions, Nos. 116-120 .								12
	A. Petitions, Nos. 116-120 .B. Appointment of Officials	, Nos.	121-	122					22
	C. Taxation, Nos. 123-140								24
III.	PRIVATE DOCUMENTS								5 <i>7</i>
	A. Loans, Nos. 141-145 .							•	5 <i>7</i>
	B. Leases and Sales, Nos. 1								62
	C. Accounts and Miscellaneo								72
	D. Magic Papyrus, No. 159								78
	E. Private Correspondence,	Nos.	160-1	70					80
IV. 1	Descriptions, Nos. 171-191 .								88
1 4	DESCRIPTIONS, 1103. 111-101 .	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	00
	INDI	EXES							
T.	Emperors								101
II.	Consuls and Indictions .		•	•			•		102
III.	Months						•		103
IV.	Personal Names								103
V.	OFFICIAL AND MILITARY TE								111
VI.	Trades and Professions .								111
VII.	Honorific Titles								112
VIII.									112
IX.	Religion, Superstition, an	D MAG	GIC						113
X.	TAXES AND FEES								114
XI.	Measures, Weights, Coins								114
XII.	General Index								115
XIII.	LATIN WORDS								124

TABLE OF PAPYRI

			PAGE
108.	Iliad I, 209-239	2nd century	1
109.	Iliad I, 216-237; 574-597.	5th century	2
110.	Iliad IV, 378-384	1st or 2nd century	
111.	Iliad VI ,1-15; 25-39	3rd century	4
112.	Xenophon Hellenica I. 6. 30		
	et alia	4th century	6
113.	Isocrates, Antidosis, 16-18	2nd century	8
114.	Medical Treatise	2nd or 3rd century	9
115.	Philosophical Treatise (?)	2nd or 3rd century	11
116.	Petition	1st century B. C	12
117.	Petition	52 or 3 B. C. Theadelphia	12
118.	Appeal	2nd century Hermonthite nome.	15
119.	Petition	4th century	16
120.	Petition	6th century	21
121.	Oath of Surety	A. D. 140 Theadelphia	22
122.	Appointment of Guard .	4th century	23
123.	Census List	1st century Philadelphia(?) .	24
124.	Official Report	A. D. 130/1 Arsinoite nome .	27
125.	Taxes on Garden Land .	A. D. 146 Theadelphia (?)	28
126.	Official Letter	ca. A. D. 150 Arsinoite nome .	30
127.	Report of λαογράφοι	A. D. 159/60 Theadelphia	31
128.	Report of Village Scribe .	post A. D. 163/4 Theadelphia .	31
129.	Census Declaration	A. D. 188/9 Bubastis	
130.	Report of Tax-collector .	A. D. 198-209 Oxyrhynchite	
		nome(?)	34
131.	Taxes on Catoecic Land .	A. D. 197 Oxyrhynchite nome .	35
132.	Report of Tax-overseers .	2nd century	3 6
133.	Receipt	A. D. 303 Oxyrhynchite nome.	38
134.	Land Register	4th century Theadelphia	3 9
135.	Account and List of Names	4th century	41
136.	Land Register	4th or 5th century	42
137.	Official Correspondence .	5th or 6th century Hermopolite	
		nome	48
138.	Grain Receipt	6th century	48

			PAGE
139.	Petition and Accounts	6th century	. 49
140.	Tax Assessment	6th or 7th century	. 51
141.	Receipt	A. D. 23	. 57
142.	Loan	ca. A. D. 23	. 58
143.	Latin Receipt	3rd century	. 59
144.	Loan of Money	3rd century Arsinoite nome	. 59
145.	Loan	6th century	. 61
146.	Lease of Public Land	A. D. 36 Tebtynis	. 62
147.	Lease of Radish-garden	A. D. 87/8 Oxyrhynchus .	. 63
148.	Lease of Land	A. D. 172/3 Senis	. 65
149.	Sale of Land	A. D. 176-180 Bacchias .	. 67
150.	Abstracts of contracts	2nd century Arsinoite nome	. 68
151.	Lease of Slaves	post A. D. 341 Ibion	. 70
152.	Farm Accounts	A. D. 55-60	. 72
153.	Order for Wine	2nd or 3rd century	. 74
154.	Contract	A. D. 545 Oxyrhynchus .	. 74
155.	Accounts	2nd or 3rd century	. 75
156.	Money-order	A. D. 302	. 76
157.	List of Names	4th century	. 76
158.	List of Farms	6th century Oxyrhynchus .	. 77
159.	Fever Amulet	3rd or 4th century	. 78
160.	Letter	1st century B. C	. 80
161.	Letter	A. D. 33	. 80
162.	Letter	A. D. 89/90	. 81
163.	Letter	2nd century	. 82
164.	Letter	2nd century	. 83
165.	Letter	2nd century	. 84
166.	Letter	2nd or 3rd century	. 84
167.	Letter	3rd century	. 85
168.	Letter	3rd or 4th century	. 86
169.	Letter	5th century	. 86
170.	Letter	6th century	. 87
171.	Literary Fragments(?)	1st century	. 88
172.	Land Survey	2nd century	. 88
173.	Tax Register		. 89
174.	Farm Account	ca. A. D. 260	. 89
175.	Grain Accounts Division of Property . Lease	3rd century	. 91
176.	Division of Property .	3rd century	. 91
177.	Lease	A. D. 202	. 91
178.	Agreement	A.D. 250	02

	TAB	LE	OF PAPYRI				хi
						P	AGE
Lease of Garden			5th or 6th century				92
							93
Receipt			A. D. 344				93
							94
Official Corresponde	nce		A. D. 345				94
			4th or 5th century				95
_							
			A. D. 162		•	•	95
_			A. D. 28				96
							97
							97
							98
	Lease of Garden Receipt Official Report . Official Corresponde Petition Letter Terminating dianship . Letter Letter Letter	Lease of Garden Lease of Garden Receipt Official Report Official Correspondence Petition Letter Terminating Guadianship Letter L	Lease of Garden Lease of Garden Receipt Official Report Official Correspondence Petition Letter Terminating Guardianship Letter Letter Letter Letter Letter	Lease of Garden Receipt	Lease of Garden 5th or 6th century	Lease of Garden 5th or 6th century	Lease of Garden 5th or 6th century

190.

Letter .

191. Letter . .

2nd century . .

5th century . .

99

99

SIGLA

()—resolution of abbreviation or symbol.
[]—lacuna in original text.
[]—deletion by editor.
{ }—deletion by scribe or corrector.
< >—restoration of words omitted by scribe.
' —corrections or additions by scribe above the line.

CLASSICAL TEXTS

108. ILIAD I, 209-239

GD 7740

 $7.0 \times 32.0 \text{ cm}$.

2nd century

This fragment comes from a roll as the *verso* is blank. Since top and bottom are preserved, the column had 31 lines and this fragment presumably belonged to the eighth column, assuming that Col. I had 22 lines with heading and title. The first book of the Iliad would thus require 20 columns. We may estimate the width of each column at about 21 cm., and if the space between each column averaged 6 cm. it would require almost 5 m. for the complete roll.

Except for the itacism (l. 233) and an evident error in copying (l. 234) this fragment offers no variants from the standard texts. See Collart, Revue de Philologie 58(1932), 315-349; 59(1933), 33-61; 63(1939), 289-307, for list of Homeric paperi found since the publication of T. W. Allen's edition.

ἄμφω όμ]ῶς θυμῷ φιλ[έουσά τε κηδομένη τε
210 ἀλλ' ἄγε λῆγ'] ἔριδος μηδὲ ξ[ίφος ἔλκεο χειρί·
ἀλλ' ἥτοι ἔ]πεσιν μὲν ὀνε[ίδισον ὡς ἔσεταί περ·
ὧδε γὰρ ἐξ]ερέω, τὸ δὲ καὶ [τετελεσμένον ἔσται·
καί ποτέ τοι] τρὶς τόσσα παρ[έσσεται ἀγλαὰ δῶρα
ὕβριος εἴν]εκα τῆσδε· σὺ [δ' ἴσχεο, πείθεο δ' ἡμῖν.

215 τὴν δ' ἀπα]μειβόμενος π[ροσέφη πόδας ἀκὺς 'Αχιλλεύς · χρὴ μὲν σφω] ႞τερόν γε, θεά, [ἔπος εἰρύσσασθαι καὶ μάλα περ] θυμῷ κεχολω[μένον · ὡς γὰρ ἄμεινον ὄς κε θεοῖς ἐ]πιπείθηται, μ[άλα τ' ἔκλυον αὐτοῦ. ἢ καὶ ἐπ' ἀργυρ] έη κώπη σχέ[θε χεῖρα βαρεῖαν

220 ἄψ δ' εἰς κουλε]ὸν ὧσε μέγα [ξίφος, οὐδ' ἀπίθησε μύθω 'Αθηναί]ης ἡ δ' Οὔλυμπ[όνδε βεβήκει δώματ' ἐς αἰ]γιόχοιο Διὸς με[τὰ δαίμονας ἄλλους. Πηλεΐδης δ' ἐ]ξαῦτις ἀταρτηρ[οῖς ἐπέεσσιν 'Ατρεΐδην προ]σέειπε καὶ οὔ πω [λῆγε χόλοιο ·

- 225 οἰνοβα] ρές, κυνὸς ὅμματ' [ἔχων, κραδίην δ' ἐλάφοιο, οὕτε πο] τ' ἐς πόλεμον ἄμα λαῷ [θωρηχθῆναι οὕτε λό] χονδ' ἰέναι σὺν ἀριστηέ [σσιν 'Αχαιῶν τέτληκ] ας θυμῷ ταο δέ τοι κὴρ [εἴδεται εἶναι. ἢ πολὺ] λώϊόν ἐστι κατὰ στρατ [ὸν εὐρὺν 'Αχαιῶν
- 230 δῶρ' ἀ]ποαιρεῖσθαι ὅστις σέθε[ν ἀντίον εἴπη· δημ]οβόρος βασιλεὺς, ἐπεὶ [οὐτιδανοῖσιν ἀνάσσεις· ἢ γὰρ ἄ]ν, ᾿Ατρεΐδη, νῦν ὕστατα [λωβήσαιο ἀλλ' ἔκ] τοι ἐρέω καὶ ἐπεὶ μέγ[αν ὅρκον ὀμοῦμαι ναὶ μὰ]τόδε σκῆπρον τὸ μ[ὲν οὔ ποτε φύλλα καὶ ὄζους
- 235 φύσει, έ]πεὶ δὴ πρῶτα τομ[ὴν ἐν ὅρεσσι λέλοιπεν, οὐδ' ἀναθηλ]ήσει · περὶ γά[ρ ῥά ἑ χαλκὸς ἔλεψε φύλλα τε κα]ὶ φλοιόν · νῦν [αὖτέ μιν υἷες 'Αχαιῶν ἐν παλάμη]ς φορέουσι [δικασπόλοι, οἴ τε θέμιστας πρὸς Διὸς εἰρ]ύαται · ὁ δέ τοι [μέγας ἔσσεται ὅρκος ·

228. $\tau \alpha$ corrected to τo , apparently by a second hand.

233. $\epsilon \pi \epsilon \iota = \epsilon \pi \iota$, the only etacism in this papyrus.

234. $\sigma \kappa \eta \pi \rho o \nu = \sigma \kappa \eta \pi \tau \rho o \nu$, an error so natural that it escaped the corrector's notice.

The entire absence of punctuation and diacritical signs (other than the diaeresis) tend to indicate a date not later than the third century; while the absence of iota adscriptum combines with the handwriting to place it in the second, or the end of the first century A.D. Cf. Thompson, Introduction to Greek and Latin palaeography, 62.

109. ILIAD I. 216-237; 574-597

GD 7656

 3.8×21 cm.

5th century

This is written in a rather ill-formed uncial hand on a fairly cheap grade of papyrus. The top margin (about 3.3 cm.) is preserved. This leaf evidently formed part of a codex with a rather wide leaf, apparently with four columns of 50-54 lines to a column. A similar length of column is found in the Scheide Biblical papyri. The first leaf of the codex contained Iliad I. 1-215, probably written on the *Recto*, leaving the *Verso* blank or for a title.

There are no departures from the text of Munro and Allen. *Iota* adscriptum is omitted in 1. 579 (νεικειησι) but is written elsewhere (11. 219, 226). No accents, breathings, punctuation, or diaeresis appear in this text.